

2nd Civ. No. B233228

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION THREE

Salvador Aguirre,)	2nd Civ. No. B233228
)	
Plaintiff /Appellant,)	Los Angeles County
)	Superior Court No.
v.)	BC428221
)	
County of Los Angeles et al.,)	
)	
Defendants/Respondents.)	

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
County of Los Angeles, State of California
Hon. Rolf M. Treu, Judge

Mitchell Keiter, SBN156755
The Beverly Hills Law Building
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, California 90212
Tel. (310) 553-8533
Mitchell.Keiter@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant Salvador Aguirre

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement of Appealability	4
Statement of the Case	4
Statement of Facts	6
Standard of Review	16
Argument	17
I. The court erred in dismissing the false arrest claim, because plaintiff's evidence describing how Aguirre did not violate Penal Code section 647, subdivision (f), established a false arrest/imprisonment.	17
II. The court erred in dismissing the assault, battery, and negligence causes of action, because plaintiff's evidence describing how Deputy Riordan tackled Aguirre established a battery and/or negligence.	22
A. The disputed facts precluded a meritorious motion for nonsuit.	25
1. Aguirre's evidence established a battery.	25
2. Aguirre's evidence established negligence.	32
B. The court's granting the motion for nonsuit derived from errors of law.	34
1. The <i>Ladd</i> decision did not preclude liability for injuries inflicted on escaping arrestees.	34
2. Deputy Riordan's right to use force was not absolute but was bound by reasonableness.	37

3.	Deputy Riordan did not enjoy qualified immunity to use excessive force.	39
4.	A jury may determine reasonableness.	41
5.	Deputy Riordan’s potential liability extended to the County.	43
III.	The court erred in dismissing the assault, battery, and negligence causes of action because plaintiff’s evidence describing how Deputy Riordan placed his knee on Aguirre’s neck established a battery and/or negligence.	45
A.	The evidence established a triable issue of fact as to the reasonableness of Deputy Riordan’s post-tackle use of force.	45
B.	The court erred in refusing to allow the jury to decide the reasonableness of this force due to Aguirre’s asserted failure to apportion damages between the first use of force and the second use of force.	50
1.	The evidence supported the finding that Deputy Riordan’s pressing his knee against Aguirre’s neck caused damages.	50
2.	The court erred in granting the motion for nonsuit based on Aguirre’s not apportioning the damages between the tackling and the knee-pressing, because it was respondents’ burden to apportion damages between the allegedly nontortious and tortious conduct.	54
3.	The court erred in not allowing Aguirre to reopen to apportion damages.	55

4.	The trial court erred in granting the nonsuit motion based on Aguirre’s alleged failure to specify damages resulting from the second use of force because the recoverable damages extended beyond his medical injuries.	59
	Conclusion	61
	Certification of Word Count	63
	Proof of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alpert v. Villa Romano Homeowners Assn. (2000)
81 Cal.App.4th 1320. 16, 57

Asgari v. City of Los Angeles (1997) 15 Cal.4th 744. 17, 40

Blankenhorn v. City of Orange (9th Cir. 2007) 485 F.3d 463
. 22, 38, 42

Brown v. Ransweiler (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 516. 23, 24

Burden v. Snowden (1992) 2 Cal.4th 556. 22

Campbell v. General Motors Corp. (1982) 31 Cal.3d 112. 16

Capelouto v. Kaiser Foundation Hospitals (1972) 7 Cal.3d 889. 59

Castaneda v. Olsher (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1205. 5, 16, 20, 51

Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim (9th Cir. 2003)
343 F.3d 1052. 42, 48

Eatwell v. Beck (1953) 41 Cal.2d 128. 56-59

Edson v. City of Anaheim (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1269. 23

Espinosa v. Little Co. of Mary Hospital (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 130454

Estate of Rowley (1967) 257 Cal.App.2d 324 52-54

Garcia v. Superior Court (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 803. 22

Gillan v. City of San Marino (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1033. 17

Graham v. Connor (1989) 490 U.S. 386
[109 S.Ct. 1865, 104 L.Ed.2d 443]. 24, 27, 28

<i>Greening v. General Air-Conditioning Corp.</i> (1965) 233 Cal.App.2d 545.	51
<i>Grudt v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 575.	32-34, 50
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 501	24, 28, 29, 38, 42
<i>Hilliard v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> (1983) 148 Cal.App3d 374.	60
<i>In re Joseph F.</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 975.	23
<i>In re Mary M.</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 202.	43
<i>In re Michael V.</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 676.	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 10 [68 S.Ct. 367, 92 L.Ed. 436].	19
<i>Ladd v. County of San Mateo</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 913.	34-37, 44, 61
<i>Munoz v. City of Union City</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1077.	23
<i>Munoz v. Olin</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 629.	32-34, 50
<i>Ogborn v. City of Lancaster</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 448.	39
<i>Olsen v. Breeze</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 608.	56
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179, 1219, superseded by statute on another point as recognized in <i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682.	22
<i>Reed v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1274.	36
<i>Robinson v. Solano County</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 278 F.3d 1007 (en banc)	40
<i>Santos v. Gates</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 287 F.3d 846.	20-23, 25

<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 194 [121 S.Ct. 2151, 150 L.Ed.2d 272] receded from in <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 223 [129 S.Ct. 808, 172 L.Ed.2d 565].	39, 40
<i>Schmidlin v. City of Palo Alto</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 728.	25, 26, 29-31
<i>Scruggs v. Haynes</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 256.	22, 40, 42, 46-48, 55, 60
<i>Shepardson v. McClellan</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 83.	5
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Partridge</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 94 .55	
<i>State v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1008.	55
<i>Sullivan v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 710.	17
<i>Venegas v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1230.	39-40
<i>Wolf v. Walt Disney Pictures and Television</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 1107.	16

Statutes

42 United States Code
 Section 1983. 5, 40
 Section 1988. 6

California Code of Civil Procedure
 Section 904.1 5
 Section 1021.7 6
 Section 1038 6

California Government Code
 Section 820.4. 17
 Section 844.6 36
 Section 845.8 33, 36

California Penal Code
 Section 647, subdivision (f) 2, 17-21
 Section 834a 22
 Section 835a 23, 38
 Section 836, subdivision (a)(1). 18, 21
 Section 844.6. 36

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.104, subd. (a)(2). 6

Jury Instructions

BAJI 7.54 23
